AIS-C3/256/2024-GAD G.O.(Rt)No.5754/2024/GAD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

All India Services - Continuation of Shri Nitin Agrawal IPS (KL:1989) as Road Safety Commissioner - Orders issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.5754/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-12-2024

Read GO (Rt) No. 4665/2024/GAD dated 22.10.2024.

<u>ORDER</u>

An ex-cadre post of post of Road Safety Commissioner is created in Level 16 of the Pay Matrix with Pay Scale Rs. 205400-224400 for a period of one year w.e.f 01.01.2025 and this post is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Director, Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau under Rule 12 of Indian Police Service (Pay) Rules, 2016 and Shri Nitin Agrawal IPS (KL:1989) is ordered to continue as Road Safety Commissioner.

(By order of the Governor) M ANJANA I A S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. Shri Nitin Agrawal IPS, Road Safety Commissioner (Through the Director General of Police and State Police Chief, Kerala).
- 2. The Accountant General (Audit-I/A&E)) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi-110 001.
- 4. The Director General of Police -cum- State Police Chief, Thiruvananthapuram.

AIS-C3/256/2024-GAD G.O.(Rt)No.5754/2024/GAD

- 5. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- 6. The Web & New Media Division in I&PRD.
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 2. The OSD, Office of the Chief Secretary.
- 3. The P.A to Additional Chief Secretary, Home & Vigilance Department.
- 4. The P.A to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department.